KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1908 SEASON

President: ? Chairman: ? Gen Sec: ] W Wright.
15t XT Captain: J Attewell. Vice Capt:
274 XT Captain: Ground: Davill’s Farm, Bunny Lane.

Review of the Season:

Jack Armstrong who also played professional football was selected to play for Nottinghamshire Club &
Ground against Digby CC, opened the batting a made 38 runs.

W Jelley against John Player II’s performed the “double” for the 2™ X1, scoring 60 runs and taking

6 wickets for 12 runs.

Single Wicket Competition was held on 24 August 1908 in which F H Jarvis, A G Kendall, Morrell,

R C Pickard, Dr A L Rhind & J Smith participated.

It was reported in the press that the club played a Benefit Match for the widow of recently deceased wicket
keeper Arthur Pike who had been a club member for 30 years and played as a professional with
Nottinghamshire CCC. The benefit raised £15.5s.3d

Photograph of the Cricket Pavilion at the Bunny Lane ground.

Featured in the photograph are...

Back row players...Albert Dodson, Jack Armstrong & Edgar Pike

Front row...Henry Dodson (Umpire), Henry Lacey, ?, ?, ?, ?, Harry Richards, William Davill;
Seth Attewell & Henry Hebb (snr).

Also thought to be in the photo...Herbert Burton, F H Jarvis, William Price, Joseph William Wright,
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1908 SEASON continued...

15 XI MATCH RESULTS...

09.05.1908
16.05.1908
23.05.1908
30.05.1908
06.06.1908
07.06.1908
08.06.1908
13.06.1908
20.06.1908
27.06.1908
04.07.1908
11.07.1908
18.07.1908
25.07.1908
01.08.1908
03.08.1908
08.08.1908
15.08.1908
22.08.1908
29.08.1908
12.09.1908

HIGHEST SCORE:

LOWEST SCORE:

BOOTS ATHLETIC
CANAAN STREET CHURCH
CASTLE GATE

THOMAS ADAMS & Co Ltd
NOTTS HARRINGTON II
EAST LEAKE

LONG EATON

THOMAS ADAMS & Co Ltd
T B CUTTS

JOHN PLAYER

EAST LEAKE

NOTTS HARRINGTON II
JOHN PLAYER

BOOTS ATHLETIC
BASFORD GAS WORKS
NOTTS HARRINGTON II
RUDDINGTON

CANAAN STREET CHURCH
CASTLE GATE

FOREST WANDERERS
FOREST WANDERERS

9

Lost by 4 runs
Draw
?

Draw
9

Draw
Lost by 7 wkts

9
Draw
?
?
Draw
Draw
?

Draw
Lost by 3 wkts
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137 KEYWORTH v CASTLE GATE (23.05.1908)

Won by 45 runs
Lost by 73 runs
o

Lost by 13 runs

18 KEYWORTH v CANAAN STREET CHURCH (16.05.1908)

15 XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

Catches

Edgar PIKE 7 1

W DISNEY

H HEBB

Seth ATTEWELL
A DODSON

W PRICE

J W WRIGHT
G ELLIOTT

0

WAoo

Stumpings

F HJARVIS

Walter ATTEWELL
H BURTON

A W PICKARD

S B PRICE

H RICHARDS
JRTYLER

Catches
2

1
1
1
1
1
1

Stumpings



1908 SEASON continued...

Seth ATTEWELL
Edgar PIKE

J W WRIGHT
Harry BOLTON
H HEBB
JATTEWELL
F HJARVIS

W PRICE

H BURTON

W DISNEY

A DODSON

Also batted...
Walter ATTEWELL

A SIMPSON
Herbert BOLTON
JB ATTEWELL
H RICHARDS
JHALLAM

A W PICKARD
JE BATH

A E ATTEWELL
T ATTEWELL
W DAVILL

J P TOMLINSON
C PIKE

G ELLIOTT

H W LING

JR TYLER

Dr A L RHIND

R HOPCROFT
W JELLEY

P TOMLINSON
W GUNN

W G NEWTON

J DODSON

W PANNELL

S B PRICE
CRILEY

S SWIFT

I P TOMLINSON

Matches

12
15
9

7

13
11
11
11
12

Best off the Bat...
Runs
59%*
54

Player
Edgar PIKE
Walter ATTEWELL

1% XI BATTING Averages (qualification 5 completed innings):
Not Out

Innings
11
15
9
7
13
10
10
11
10
10
11
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Opposition

V  THOMAS ADAMS & Co

HS

41%

59*
48

39

22
15

29
17
11

54
16
12
20
18

17*
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V  BOOTS ATHLETIC

Total Runs
128
170
93
69
109
82
62
48
25
31
18

94
16
12
20
28
9
34
8
14
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Venue
A
H

Ave
14.22
12.14
10.33
9.86
8.39
8.20
6.20
4.80
3.57
3.44
1.80

31.33
16.00
12.00
10.00
9.33
9.00
8.50
8.00
4.67
4.50
3.00
3.00
2.50
2.17
2.00
2.00
1.50
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.00
0.00

Date
13.06.1908
25.07.1908



1908 SEASON continued...

15 XI BOWLING Averages (qualification 5 wickets minimum):

Overs Maidens Runs Wkts Ave
H RICHARDS 11 3 26 5 5.20
C PIKE 13 2 46 5 9.20
W PRICE 22 3 71 7 10.14
Walter ATTEWELL 23 5 83 8 10.38
H BURTON 71 15 209 20 10.45
A DODSON 78 5 296 21 14.10
Harry BOLTON 68 11 207 14 14.79
H HEBB 91 12 316 14 22.57
Also Bowled...
W IELLEY 3 1 7 3 2.33
A SIMPSON 5 2 11 3 3.67
Herbert BOLTON 5 1 20 4 5.00
T ATTEWELL 8 2 19 3 6.33
Edgar PIKE 2 0 15 2 7.50
JATTEWELL 7 0 39 2 19.50
Seth ATTEWELL 19 5 67 3 22.33
W WRIGHT 24 5 94 3 31.33
F HJARVIS 11 1 42 1 42.00
Best with the Ball...
Figures  Player Opposition Venue
6-10 H BURTON V  CANAAN STREET CHURCH H
6-34 Walter ATTEWELL V  FOREST WANDERERS A
5-38 A DODSON V  NOTTS HARRINGTON II A
2" XTI MATCH RESULTS...
02.05.1908  TURNEY BROTHERS A Lost by 34 runs
09.05.1908  BOOTS ATHLETIC II A  Wonby 11 runs
16.05.1908  HOWITTS A Lost by 22 runs
23.05.1908  M.B.SUPERINTENDENTS OFFICE H ?
06.06.1908  TURNEY BROTHERS H Lostby 34 runs
08.06.1908  MAPPERLEY INSTITUTE H ?
09.06.1908  EAST LEAKE 11 H ?
20.06.1908  BUNNEY PARK A ?
27.06.1908  JOHN PLAYER II H Won by 6 runs
04.07.1908  HOWITTS H Won by 13 runs
11.07.1908 = HUCKNALL CHURCH 11 H ?
18.07.1908  JOHN PLAYER 11 A Won by 109 runs
25.07.1908  BOOTS ATHLETIC II A Won by 23 runs
08.08.1908  RUDDINGTON II H ?
15.08.1908  BUNNEY PARK H ?
22.08.1908  BASFORD GASWORKS H Lostby 76 runs

HIGHEST SCORE:

LOWEST SCORE:

147 KEYWORTH v JOHN PLAYERII (18.07.1908)

27 KEYWORTH v BASFORD GASWORKS (22.08.1908)

Date
16.05.1908
29.08.1908
06.06.1908



1908 SEASON continued...

2" XT BATTING Averages (qualification 6 completed innings):
Matches Innings NotOut  HS Total Runs Ave

W JELLEY 8 7 0 40 114 16.29
C SIMPSON 11 10 1 26* 86 9.56
A W PICKARD 8 7 0 15 56 8.00
O DISNEY 8 7 0 16 55 7.86
A W P DISNEY 12 10 1 12 50 5.56
S B PRICE 9 8 2 15%* 33 5.50
C ATTEWELL 8 7 1 5 23 3.83
J P TOMLINSON 6 6 0 8 19 3.17
N B ARMSTRONG 12 10 3 5 14 2.00
Also Batted:

C DISNEY 1 1 0 15 15 15.00
Edgar PIKE 1 1 0 15 15 15.00
A DODSON 3 3 0 33 44 14.67
C PIKE 1 1 0 11 11 11.00
W DISNEY 4 4 0 18 40 10.00
J DODSON 1 1 0 10 10 10.00
J J TOMLINSON 2 2 0 9 18 9.00
W PRICE 1 1 0 7 7 7.00
T TOMLINSON 1 1 0 7 7 7.00
F H JARVIS 5 4 0 7 20 5.00
F BIDDLESTONE 1 1 0 5 5 5.00
W DAVILL 3 2 0 5 9 4.50
Dr A L RHIND 7 7 2 8 21 4.20
JB ATTEWELL 1 1 0 4 4 4.00
H DISNEY 1 1 0 4 4 4.00
J WILSON 1 1 0 4 4 4.00
I P TOMLINSON 1 1 0 3 3 3.00
H P SIMPSON 3 2 0 5 5 2.50
H BURTON 4 4 1 1 7 2.33
W GUNN 6 6 1 7 11 2.20
M PRICE 5 5 0 2 7 1.40
G ELLIOTT 4 3 0 2 4 1.33
H W LING 1 1 0 1 1 1.00
C PRICE 7 6 1 2 5 1.00
JTYLER 1 1 0 1 1 1.00
J CHALLAND 1 1 0 0 0 0.00
G NOTT 1 1 0 0 0 0.00
S SIMPSON 1 1 0 0 0 0.00
A G DISNEY 2 0 0 0 0

E G GRUNDY 1 1 1 0* 0

H PIKE 1 0 0 0 0



1908 SEASON continued...

2" XT BOWLING Averages (qualification 6 minimum wickets)

A DODSON

FHJARVI

S

W IELLEY

S B PRICE

A W P DISNEY
H BURTON
A W PICKARD

Also bowled...

A G DISNEY
W DISNEY

T TOMLINSON
J W WRIGHT

W GUNN

J P TOMLINSON

O DISNEY

G ELLIOTT

M PRICE
W PRICE

C ATTEWELL

Best with the Ball...
Figures
6-10
6-12
6-17
5-25

Player

A G DISNEY
W JELLEY
A DODSON
A G DISNEY

2" X1 CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches

N B ARMS
W IELLEY
W GUNN

TRONG

C SIMPSON

C ATTEWELL
H BURTON

A W P DISNEY

O DISNEY

5
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Overs
15
22
22
46
42
25
20

17
4
4
10
13
13
6
11
7

i
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Maidens Runs Wkts

5 44 12
6 52 10
7 71 13
10 124 22
10 111 18
6 61 8
3 56 7
7 22 12
1 10 4
1 9 3
3 26 5
2 27 4
2 32 4
1 17 2
2 43 4
2 13 1
1 13 1
0 29 2
Opposition
M.R.SUPERINTENDENTS OFFICE
JOHN PLAYER I
BOOTS ATHLETIC II
HOWITTS
Stumpings
C PRICE
M PRICE
S B PRICE
F BIDDLESTONE
E PIKE
Dr A L RHIND
W DISNEY

Ave
3.67
5.20
5.46
5.64
6.17
7.63
8.00

1.83

2.50

3.00

5.20

6.75

8.00

8.50
10.75
13.00
13.00
14.50

Venue
H

> > >

Catches
2
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Date
23.05.1908
18.07.1908
25.07.1908
16.05.1908

Stumpings



